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1. Overall Description:
CT4 has discussed the CR on 3GPP TS 29.274 (GTPv2) that updates the presence conditions of the Serving Network IE in GTPv2 Modify Bearer Request message on S11/S4 and S5/S8 interfaces to align with the mobility procedures specified in 3GPP TS 23.401 (e.g. chapter 5.3.3.3, Routing Area Update with MME interaction and without S-GW change) and 3GPP TS 23.060 (e.g. Section 6.9.2.1a, Routing Area Update Procedure using S4, Steps 9A & 9B), that the Serving Network IE is included in the Modify Bearer Request on S11/S4 interface. 

However CT4 doesn't reach agreement. 

One opinion in CT4 is that PLMN ID may be changed during intra SGW mobility procedure when multiple PLMN (i.e. multiple MNCs) is supported in an operator network. This makes it necessary to allow MME/SGSN to send Serving Network IE to the SGW, to be able to have right charging record creation and policy control.  This opinion seems to be inline with aforementioned Stage-2 procedures. 

However another opinion in CT4 is that since PLMN is changed, the MME has to use mobility procedure with SGW relocation even the same SGW is still selected.

2. Questions: 

CT4 would like to the following questions:

a. If equivalent PLMNs is deployed in an operator network, when UE reselect another PLMN ID during intra/inter MME TAU/RAU or Service Request procedure, can MME use the procedures without SGW relocation if the SGW is not needed to be relocated, e.g. E-UTRAN Tracking Area Update without SGW Change in TS23.401, chapter 5.3.3.2, and pass the Serving Network IE to the SGW? 
b. If the answer to above question is "Yes", would it comply with the Figure 4.2.2-1: Roaming architecture for 3GPP accesses Home routed traffic specified in 3GPP ST23.401.
c. Can SA2 clarify the purpose of including Serving Network IE in the aforementioned Stage-2 procedures?
3. Actions:

To SA2 group.

ACTION: 
CT4 kindly requests SA2 to answer the questions above and update the specifications if necessary.
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